Fluctuation in our cost of services

Our cost of services mainly comprise (i) subcontracting fees; (ii) employee expenses; (iii)

(iii) machinery and equipment leasing expenses; and (iv) cost of materials. Our major purchases

primarily include subcontracting fees and cost of materials. Please refer to the paragraph headed

“Business — Our suppliers” in this document for further details on our suppliers.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations of service

income, employee expenses, subcontracting fees and cost of materials (being the major

components of our cost of services) on our profit before income tax during the Track Record

Period.

For illustrative purpose only, the following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of

hypothetical fluctuations of the service revenue generated from civil engineering works, electrical

engineering works and renewable energy works on our profit before income tax assuming other

variables remain unchanged for the dates indicated. Fluctuations in our service revenue are

assumed to be 30%, 40% and 50% based on the historical fluctuations of our Group during the

Track Record Period.

FY2021/22 FY2022/23 FY2023/24

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Changes in service income

+/– 30% ..... (+/–)131,646 (+/–)101,659 (+/–)156,902

+/– 40% ..... (+/–)175,528 (+/–)135,545 (+/–)209,202

+/– 50% ..... (+/–)219,411 (+/–)169,432 (+/–)261,503

For illustrative purpose only, the following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of

hypothetical fluctuations of the subcontracting fees on our profit before income tax assuming other

variables remain unchanged for the dates indicated. Fluctuations in our subcontracting fees are

assumed to be 30% and 40% based on the historical fluctuations of our Group during the Track

Record Period.

FY2021/22 FY2022/23 FY2023/24

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Changes in subcontracting fees

+/– 30% ..... (+/–)39,568 (+/–)29,369 (+/–)43,032

+/– 40% ..... (+/–)52,757 (+/–)39,159 (+/–)57,376

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 255 –

For illustrative purpose only, the following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of

hypothetical fluctuations of the employee expenses on our profit before income tax assuming other

variables remain unchanged for the dates indicated. Fluctuations in our employee expenses are

assumed to be 10% and 30% based on the historical fluctuations of our Group during the Track

Record Period.

FY2021/22 FY2022/23 FY2023/24

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Changes in employee expenses

+/– 10% ..... (+/–)8,855 (+/–)8,810 (+/–)11,261

+/– 30% ..... (+/–)26,564 (+/–)26,431 (+/–)33,782

For illustrative purpose only, the following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of

hypothetical fluctuations of our cost of materials on our profit before income tax assuming all

other variables remain unchanged for the dates indicated. Fluctuations in our cost of materials are

assumed to be 5% and 10% based on the average of CAGR for the price of steel reinforcement,

portland cement, bitumen and diesel fuel (being the major components of our cost of materials) in

Hong Kong from 2018 to 2022 as stated in the Industry Report (please refer to the paragraph

headed “Industry overview — Cost Analysis of Civil Engineering and Electrical Construction

Works” in this document) and is therefore considered reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity

analysis.

FY2021/22 FY2022/23 FY2023/24

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Changes in cost of materials

+/– 5% ..... (+/–)2,860 (+/–)2,195 (+/–)3,317

+/– 10% ..... (+/–)5,720 (+/–)4,391 (+/–)6,633

APPLICATION OF HKFRSs

For the purpose of preparing the financial information, our Group has adopted all effective

new and revised HKFRSs which are mandatory for the financial year beginning from 1 April 2023

and have been consistently applied for the Track Record Period.

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

We have identified certain accounting policies which are material to the preparation of the

financial information in accordance with HKFRSs. The determination of these accounting policies

is fundamental to our financial positions and results of operations, and requires us to make

significant judgments and estimation, further information on which is set forth in the paragraph